

No. 12-761

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

POM WONDERFUL LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
ALASKA, HAWAII, INDIANA, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI,  
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
OREGON, AND TENNESSEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Of Counsel:

DAN SCHWEITZER  
2030 M Street, N.W.  
8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 326-6010

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY  
Attorney General  
LAURA FOX  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 W. 4th Ave., Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 269-5275  
laura.fox@alaska.gov

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen St.  
Honolulu, HI 96813

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General  
State of Indiana  
302 W. Washington St.  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General  
State of Maine  
Six State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General  
State of Missouri  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High St.  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada  
100 North Carson St.  
Carson City, NV 89701

JOSEPH A. FOSTER  
Attorney General  
State of New Hampshire  
33 Capitol St.  
Concord, NH 03301

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
State of Oregon  
1162 Court St. N.E.  
Salem, OR 97301

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Tennessee  
425 5th Ave. North  
Nashville, TN 37243

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4   |
| I. Implied preemption principles, although not<br>controlling, help demonstrate that the Lan-<br>ham Act and the FDCA can coexist .....  | 4   |
| II. The FDA’s authority over juice labeling is not<br>so comprehensive as to “occupy the field” of<br>food labeling and shut out complementary en-<br>forcement efforts .....                | 7   |
| III. The Lanham Act does not directly conflict<br>with the FDA’s juice labeling regulations be-<br>cause it is possible to comply with both.....   | 10  |
| IV. Lanham Act claims do not pose an “obstacle”<br>to any congressional objective because enforc-<br>ing an ongoing duty not to mislead consumers<br>complements and supports the FDCA ..... | 14  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 22  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |          |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431<br>(2005) .....                           | 21       |
| <i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93<br>(1989) .....                         | 6        |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of<br/>Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....     | 8        |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.<br>Ct. 1968 (2011) .....              | 15       |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504<br>(1992) .....                        | 15       |
| <i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....       | 8, 10    |
| <i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....                               | 7        |
| <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management<br/>Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....          | 15       |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861<br>(2000) .....                      | 18, 19   |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....   | 4, 7, 14 |
| <i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l,<br/>Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) ..... | 6        |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1995) .....                                   | 6        |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....   | 14            |
| <i>New York Dep't of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413<br>U.S. 405 (1973) .....  | 8             |
| <i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep't of<br/>Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....  | 6             |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy Re-<br/>sources Conservation and Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461<br>U.S. 190 (1983) ..... | 6             |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567<br>(2011) .....   | 10, 11, 13    |
| <i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894).....  | 5             |
| <i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> ,<br>No. 13-1060 (D.C. Cir.).....  | 1             |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218<br>(1947) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Bruns-<br/>wick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....                                     | 17, 19        |
| <i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S.<br>Ct. 1131 (2011) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....   | <i>passim</i> |

### **Statutes and Regulations:**

|                      |    |
|----------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. §1125..... | 16 |
|----------------------|----|

21 U.S.C. §343-1 ..... 8, 9, 21  
21 U.S.C. §343..... 9, 16  
21 C.F.R. §101.22 ..... 11, 12  
21 C.F.R. §101.33..... 11

**Other Authorities:**

58 Fed. Reg. 2897-01 (Jan. 6, 1993) ..... 12, 17
